October 15, 2025, and Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements), Regulations, 2015, in each case as amended / modified / supplemented from time to 
time.  

KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT FOR PRIVATE PLACEMENT (“ISSUE”) BY WAY OF: 

(I)​ RE-ISSUANCE OF UP TO 25,000 (TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND) FULLY PAID, SENIOR, 

SECURED, RATED, LISTED, TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE 
DEBENTURES, EACH HAVING A FACE VALUE OF INR 10,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES TEN 
THOUSAND ONLY) AGGREGATING UP TO INR 25,00,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES TWENTY 
FIVE CRORE ONLY) ISSUED AT PAR AT THE FACE VALUE, AND A GREEN SHOE OPTION 
TO RETAIN OVERSUBSCRIPTION OF UP TO 50,000 (FIFTY THOUSAND) FULLY PAID, 
SENIOR, SECURED, RATED, LISTED, TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, 
NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES, EACH HAVING A FACE VALUE OF INR 10,000/- 
(INDIAN RUPEES TEN THOUSAND ONLY) AGGREGATING UP TO INR 50,00,00,000/- 

(INDIAN RUPEES FIFTY CRORE ONLY), ISSUED AT PAR AT THE FACE VALUE. THE 
TOTAL AGGREGATE FACE VALUE OF THE DEBENTURES SHALL BE OF UP TO INR 
75,00,00,000/- (INDIAN RUPEES SEVENTY FIVE CRORE ONLY), FOR CASH, IN 
DEMATERIALISED FORM, ON A PRIVATE PLACEMENT BASIS, HEREINAFTER 
REFERRED TO AS THE “SERIES A DEBENTURES”; AND 

(II)​ISSUANCE OF UP TO 1,00,000 (ONE LAKH) FULLY PAID, SENIOR, SECURED, RATED, 
LISTED, TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES, EACH

[...]

Security Documents (a)​ the Deeds of Hypothecation (as applicable);  

(b)​ the Power of Attornies (as applicable); and 

(c)​ any other document or instrument, creating, recording or 
evidencing the creation of security to secure the Secured 
Obligations. 

Series A Debentures shall mean debentures up to 25,000 (Twenty Five Thousand) senior, 
secured, rated, listed, transferable, redeemable, fully paid up, 
non-convertible debentures of face value of INR 10,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Ten Thousand Only) each amounting up to INR 
25,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crore Only) issued at the 
face value, on par, and a green shoe option to retain 
oversubscription of up to 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) fully paid, senior, 
secured, rated, listed, transferable, redeemable, non-convertible 
debentures, each having a face value of INR 10,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Ten Thousand Only) aggregating up to INR 50,00,00,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Fifty Crore Only) issued at the face value, on par. 
The total aggregate face value of the debentures shall be of up to 
INR 75,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Seventy Five Crore Only), for 
cash, in dematerialised form, on a private placement basis.  

Series A Debentures 
Minimum Security Cover 

Shall mean the Security Cover of at least 1.10x (one decimal one 
zero) times, to be maintained in relation to the Series A Debentures.

[...]

- - - 

9. 

Any other fees, 
commission or 
payments under 
whatever 
nomenclature 

2,00,000      53.54%      0.00%      

10. Total 373,530      100.00%      0.02%      

*Expenses have been calculated on the basis of allotment of Debentures of INR 
175,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Seventy Five Crore Only).  

7.​ The audited financial statements (i.e. profit and loss statement, balance sheet and cash 

flow statement) both on a standalone and consolidated basis for a period of three 
completed years, which shall not be more than six months old from the date of this